REVIEWED:  BILL MAWYER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT:   MAY MONTHLY FINANCIAL SUMMARY – FY 2024

DATE:  JULY 23, 2024

Financial Snapshot

The Authority has an overall net deficit of $3,122,300 for the first eleven months of this fiscal year

due to unforeseen Urban Wastewater operations and maintenance expenses. Total revenues

(operating and debt service) are $1,842,200 over budget estimates, which is helping to offset the

overrun in expenses.  Urban Water flows and operations rate revenue are 0.6% above budget

estimates, and Urban Wastewater flows and operations rate revenue are 8% over budget. Total

expenses are $4,172,600 over budget.

In June, the Board approved a new capital project for the Rivanna Pump Station restoration.  This

will move $3.6 million in expenses relative to the pump station emergency to the capital project

account and out of the operating budget.  This effectively adjusts the deficit by the same amount,

which for May would cause a pro forma net results surplus of $477,700.  Revenues and expenses

are summarized in the table below:

Urban Urban Total Other Total

Water Wastewater Rate Centers Authority

Operations

Revenues 9,501,191$   10,565,614$   2,618,362$   22,685,167$

Expenses (9,792,619)   (13,572,735)   (2,640,415)   (26,005,769)

Surplus (deficit) (291,428)$   (3,007,121)$   (22,053)$   (3,320,602)$

Debt Service

Revenues 10,181,122$ 9,490,733$   2,474,253$   22,146,108$

Expenses (10,092,772)  (9,396,081)   (2,458,931)   (21,947,784)

Surplus (deficit) 88,350$   94,652$   15,322$   198,324$

Total

Revenues 19,682,313$ 20,056,347$   5,092,615$   44,831,275$

Expenses (19,885,391)  (22,968,816)   (5,099,346)   (47,953,553)

Surplus (deficit) (203,078)$   (2,912,469)$   (6,731)$   (3,122,278)$

2

A more detailed financial analysis is in the following monthly report and reviews more closely

actual financial performance compared to budgeted estimates.  There are comments listed that will

reference the applicable line items in the financial statement for each rate center and each support

department in the following pages.  Please refer to the Budget vs Actual financial statements when

reviewing these comments.

Detailed Financials

The Authority’s total operating revenues through May are $1,045,100 over the prorated annual

budget estimates, and operating expenses are over budget by $4,365,700, resulting in a net